Approved For Release 2006/05709

TOP SECRET

N
N

PHOTOGRAPHIC

AN\

MISSION 4028
14-20 MAY 1966

4
%
7
//A
7
;/
2
2

AN

[ | 25%1
JUNE 1966
coey 112
/ 92 PAGES
/ Declassification Review by
/ NGA
4 GROUP 1 EXCLUDED FROM
AUTOMATIC DOWNGRADING
TUP SECRET AND DECLASSIFICATION
s




Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1

K

Q"’Q

Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1




‘I oved FOr ReleasSe ZUUD/UD/UY

TOP SEC

RE

PREFACE

This Mission Index (MI) lists the NPIC targets which
were covered by this mission but show no significant
change and are not new. COMOR targets and targets
which are new or have changed significantly are con-

tained in the OAK and OAK supplement |

Targets are arranged 1) by country, 2) within the
country according to subject, 3) within the subject by WAC
area, and 4) within the WAC area by geographic coordi-
nates in ascending order. The map base used (when
available) for the derivation of coordinates in the MI is
the latest edition of the US Air Target Chart, Series 200;
AMS Series 1L.509, 1:250,000 (China); ONC; or AMS Series
1301, IMW (Tibet, Western China).

The header line for each target contains, reading
from left to right, the installation name, the geographic
coérdinates, the World Aeronautical Chart number, the
Bombing Encyclopedia (BE) number, and the NPIC tar-
get number.

TOP SECRET

v

Photo reference data includes all photo references
and symbols denoting limiting conditions, photo inter-
pretability, target coverage, and the mode.

Symbols for limiting conditions affecting photography
are C (Clear), SC (Scattered Cloud Cover), HC (Heavy
Cloud Cover), H (Haze), CS (Cloud Shadow), S (Snow),
O (Obliquity), SD (Semidarkness), D (Darkness), GC
(Ground Cover), CF (Camouflage), and GR (Ground
Resolution). .

Interpretability of the photography is categorized as
G (Good), F (Fair), or P (Poor). Target Coverage is
denoted by the symbols T (Total) or PT (Partial). The
mode of coverage is indicated by ST (Stereo), NS (Non-
Stereo), or PS (Partial Stereo).

For the convenience of the user, an index to all
targets is included. Targets are arranged alphabetically
within a country.

25X1
S 25%1

25X1
25X1




.- - ARPPTOVEU U ClC A v wrEw. = A o

TOP SECRET o 2

TABLE OF :CONTENTS

PAGE
USSR-

MlSS[LES-o’.oo.;on.coo.o-n-nooo.o-ao.o.tn.n-.nooo-o.oooaooae.-oom..o..oco

AIR’lNSTALLATIGNS--oceooo--o--- ------- - I 25X1

X

LNILITARY INSTAUTATIONS.caceoan. ... . . e

INDUSTRY.ooo-co.--ooooooo--o-ncoaocoooneo.o-o-oo-oonoo.-.--ooaaeo.noocoon : 19
BAS.‘IC-'SERVICES.‘Ooo-n.eaao.ooa.o'--adaoe‘.eoco.o-oo-oo-.oo-o.--..c.a.eno.o. 22 .
PORTS AND HARBORSonnteoo-oaanoon.aoooooo-n‘eeocooooo.ooo-cnooooocooc--ne- 22
STORAGEeoo.ae-.o.:¢eooo.oc-oo-nso-aaoooae-oo--non;oo-atooo-..oeoonnoo..oooo 22

URBAN. COMPLEXEScoccoccannannaanna =2 -

od =

MISCELLANEOUSoaoo..ooteeooooo.oo.oaaoo;o.ooaoccenoan.oceeooo..-o--‘oooooo 27

BULGARIA-

MILITARY INSTALLATIGNS.......a..a.......,.a....o....-.............o...o.. 27
ELECTRDNICS/COMMUNICATIGNS»t.ooo-oooo..oo--o.ooosooe...cjo.o.o‘@'oeconnno 28
INDUSTRY.O'Q'O..I...0.00..‘0.-.60'.-.QBCOQOOOOOO.E‘I....G.Q.O.-Q..Q.ﬂ"n.-..ﬂ‘ 28

URBAN:CDMPLEXESQCoocooo.-oo--e.-oo..cooo.-oo.eooooacm:a-n-on-vo-m.oo-.ono 28

| =
' ELECTRDNxCS,CGMMUNICATXQNS.aoooo..o-..-.-oeo.nooao-ooennuoooo.con.n..an.»o 13

CHINA-

MISSILEQS..‘.O-'O".D.O..Q...00'.....".....O.Q..I‘.‘..‘..Q.....O.Q..‘Q.‘...ﬂ‘. 28

AiR"INSTALLATIONS..O...-..."‘.Q.la}....s.-".'0on.uo.'...v0~lcooﬂoo.......l.' 28

198!

TOP SECRET

25%1
25%1




APPIOVeU T O - wiviv/aviv/avivam o ____ —ay ey AN Aty s o

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

"

PAGE
CHINA-

[N
o

MILITARY INSTALLATIONSccecccesccoencesccccnosscconsocnncconencsonecoscneones 29
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS 0000 ceccsc0ocossscccconsnccecesoconsccsoscosccs . 30

INDUSTRYcoceeococooososnsassconassosacscoosccecononscconnseecscsosnncesansoces 30
BASIC SERVICESCD‘.009-00-..G0000‘..0'0.00...0‘00.0.006.000000’60'00009006 32
PDRTS AND HARBORS’D".GO0000'9'1’00'OIIOIDDGDGDG"Q9..6‘0‘0".00900.0.0.00 .' 33
STURAGEGOI"OD‘OIDO000‘OO‘OC‘.0.00..DOB"‘QG000.00GOOn‘.'.0...‘.’.'0"....90. &34

\S3
w

CUBA-

"ISSILESoc..aococno-oeeo-a-oooeov-oon-ooac-o-a--souo-oooo-ocnon.oeomooo}n ' 35
AIR "INSTALLATIONS ccecooeoceocscoscoso0ncono00eecncsescoo0enoceono0no0000nenno 36
MILITARY INSTALLATIONSccessocescceonccecnoecnsscosconnsnsessooooooossocnsasnas 36
= ELECTRONICS/CGMMUNICATIGNS--noonoonnoofoeoonooooso.noo.ooooo-onmouooooeoo 38"

CZECHOSLOVAKIA-

AIR INSTALtATIGNS..o;...........a.....ae.m...oce.oco...o.aoo.ac.@.oe;wamo 38
STDRAGEO.O.O.O.Q.00..0..'-.0“0.0.00."’00'00.99‘0'.QOD0.90.'0-.905‘.0.00137- 28

N
w

EGYPT-

”lssxtESanoto-ooon.a-oooo-.uoooc-o-a.--oo.nncmac‘ooao;ncnncoaaco-roooo;on © 39

AIR'INS?ALLAT!GNSOGO.eanc;oooo'o‘a.o.ooo&.onone.to.o...oo..Qccoorn.nlj;»o 539

Iv

TOP SECRET 7




TOP SECRET

TABLE OF :CONTENTS {(CONTINUED) °

EGYPT-

MILITARY INSTALLATIONS4ceecoescceanssccoescscsecscsccaancssscnoscossonsses
INDUSTRY'oou.ouo--naoeonmoo‘oooo'e.o-c...o..a.no.nln.o-'.ooe'.'o&.-cannn.
BAS{C:SERVICESooQ.o-noooct'ooesa.-n-.ooo.cc.oc.n.ooa-oonosoooo.-..-aoao--

URBAN COMPLEXEScecoseccceccnsoocacooccacecsosnecoesnoooncesosnsoosnsessas

PAGE

"~ 39

48 -

48

HUNGARY-

MISSILEScococceososnsoonoessocsososoessesasse

UNICATIGNSnacoe.ooonno-ooooo..oooooato.a-oco?oeomn-rmcnoo

URBAN.: COMPLEXESccocomscccecscceccccosanecocnecoscconsonoecosoncoscnecnsosesss
INDONESTA- -

MISSILES.Q.-.oaaco.oaa.o.onoo.c.o.-a.oson-ooo..onooe-ooonw-.oo.---oooo-;q
AIR'INSTALLATIUNSQ:.GO.»coooooonolonoo-ooacnoa....gnt.oo.no..eococow.o-ao
MILITARY INSTALLATIONScecococessccecccscesscccseacosssscscoscesscsccnssscsansa

V.

TOP SECRET

42,

43

43
43
43

DONDY
©oaan

P

Sy

25X6

25%1




pp oved O keledsSe ZUU0/UD/UY . A-IL U U RUUUZUU JUUT-

TOP SECRET

géi

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE
INDONESTA-

INDUSTRYcoooescooonccososscoacoocasacnoccanossssaoccacancoaccosccanceneoe A&
PORTS "AND ‘HARBORS ccocceneacscecsccccovossccnsacscccooacooscscoosaosscasnos &b
STORAGE ccecoso00o00esoo0ssosoesnosccosenccnscsoocsonsacncscaonsaonssssecess &b

URBAN'CGMPLEXESnono.c.caaennceoace-oooocooc‘oooteoooooeoo.ooo-oooooooc..no 44
IRAQ-

MILITARY INSTALLATIGNSOGoocoeennoooeoooou-on.oeoaooooccoooooeococcoouoooo 45
MISCELLANEDUScoosccccoccceancsoasonsocaccensossonosonosssnensssocacscscose &5

o
19

JORDAN-

"MILITARY INSTALLATIONSececccccessccoocacsscsasccooocacancceasccacaccecase 48
PORTS AND HARBORS:ccescsccccescocscccescosoosacsoonosocscncscnossscnscsonsce 48

NORTH KOREA- -

MILITARY INSTALLATIONScceccoscccccccoecooononscoscnconaccsscncososscsance 48

\2!

TOP SECRET

DI
X




pprove

TOP SECRET

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

NORTH KOREA-

ELECTRDNIcs,cGMMUéICATiONS....cl.on.ooeo.oo..-lunsoc-o.o.'o.o.ot'.onooooo

xNDUSTRYnoﬁo-ono.ooo.oeoaoooooo.oo.e.o.ooooo...o‘oOeoooolooooo.'ooo.o..o.

URBAN COMPLEXESco0c000062000000008000000000000000000e00008000800600000000
MONGOLIA-
URBAN. .COMPLEXESccscoo0eco0vcoocno0000scesccosnscsocnscoososncenoeencceecoacse

POLAND-

MISSILESccccsscosonecocoesenoessonccnoononooneososoocesaoescoocoooooenosos

AIR INSTALLATIONSceo0oco000e000000000000000090000000000600008.00000000550005.00

MILTITARY INSTALLATIONScosoccocenosesccescscsnscososconenssaccosncnncsosanso
PORTS AND HARBORScs0000000000800000006000600000000008000060060000006060006000006 -

URBAN: COMPLEXEScoo0o0000c000000000000060090090000008000000800000000000800600902
RUMANIA-

MILITARY INSTALLATIONS:csccocecococsesccoscosoecnncececcoensscoanecsocoesoscsss

ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONScccco0o0oecosconcccecssoeonsoceccooocsoesasnoseons

URBAN.: COMPLEXESecocccecsneccococoecacencssooooneonononooscecccooonescoonssss
SAUDI ARABIA-
AIR -INSTALLATIONSceseccoeesononncecoscosnecnscsoascsnosnsccesecooenecscnss

MILITARY INSTALLATIONS:csccccoccecocscncesscscsnscoscenscsesccosccosscsnscss
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS ccccoseoncsscnecooecsscecnscaconcocaonesccassos

\28!

TOP SECRET

PAGE

48

49

49




APPIoved O clodoc LUUO0TUJIUT

TOP SECRET

TABLE -OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE
SAUDI ARABIA-

PORTS AND HARBORSccccoceeccecssossssoncecccccsscscocsccoonscscsasossssncsns D3
SYRIA-

AIR -INSTALLATIONS cccecocescocncoaecescoscesesscccnocoesnsasnonossssanconces 53

MILITARY INSTALLATIONS::cscececcecocssccsoccncenoscsscncosancoooenconssas 53

URBAN. COMPLEXESccoeoocsesoseconnosecessnscsscnsoesccococonossesnoossscnssons 53
TIBET-

MILITARY INSTALLATIONSccccoooccoeccosenncccscasscsanesncnsconcosccososnsos D&
YUGOSLAVIA-.

AIR -INSTALLATIONS cevccoccooonecooscoescvescoscsncsscosoccososconoososnsesoe D

INDEXcococoosososocoscessanosenosconocscososcsonsnenacecossoscsessoscossosnsases DI

VIII

[NSN]S)

N

Y

|

=

TOP. SECRET

DY)
[Soy
pacsd




25X1
Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1

K

Next 6 Page(s) In Document Denied

Q"q

Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1




l‘ TOP SECRET. I~’25Xl
R Target Numbers
l * Target Coordinates WAC oE NPIC
-USSR- .
l == MISSILES -= _
YEDROVO ICRM COMPLEX SIIPPORT EACTLITY 575IN @3348E |B154 - 72-A5 5251
I YEDROVO. ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT 5752N #3339E |f#154 72-A3 |, ..
l KOSTROMA JCBM R/R: TSFR PT :E ANX SPT EACL S5T52N #4115E |[B154 © 29-B5 |55y
'- YOSHKAR-DLA :I1CBM COMPL , ' 5633N @4881E |B155 ©15=D7 {,0y
l YOSHKAR-QOLA 'TCBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSEER PT 5633N £4803F (8155 15-D3 |55y
l SHADRINSK ICBM COMPL : ILITY S5688N 06348E (@156 23-B6 [-5y
l SHADRIN | R/ S6BIN B6340E 6156 23-B2 {1,049
-
' KOZELSK ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER -POQINT - 5356N B3547TE (B167: 137-8 |,oyy
' 5}
l L TOP- SECRET
‘ 1




APPIoved O ciIcd wiwie/aw

TOP SECRET

28%
|25§

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

K?ZELSK ICBM COMPLEX SUPPURT'FALIL_TY 5356N @3549E [B167: = 1;?286
EMBA MSL TEST CENTER 5QEEQB}-AEEA_&_1: 4834N O58P3E |#236 22-M
TIURATAM POSSIBLE SUPPORT AREA | 4559N #6308E éééb 6—-M
NORILSK SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY | ?921Nv588l25 ﬂ948; 2=t
OLENEGORSK ‘SA=3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 6812N: B3358E (9851 . IS;FI
I .
OLENEGORSK :SAM :SUPPORT FACILITY | 6813N B3349E |B851 18-F
IOKANGA SAM SUPPORY FACTITITY 6883N #3931t (851 38-C
H?RMANSK.SA&'SUPPORI FACILITY 3 6928N gB#IBE PB51% . 12-Utl
UGOLNYY SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY I 6448N 17745E |BB75 2-E
SEVERODYINSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 6436N 93949E |8092 7-6G1
SEVERODVINSK :SAM :SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 1 _ 6437N 83949E (B892 7-6

P53

P53

1) T

w0 5
P
=

™~
w

[\8]
wu

8}
8]

N W8] [S) [3] T~
o1 [EN L (L _‘% L L . N
S S e S O N NP oE e B

TOP SECRET

L&




TOP: SECRET

TOP SECRET

. L . Target Coordinates WA Target Numbers

. : BE NPIC
PiI&QlA1QDSK;SAH_SUEBQRI_EALLLtﬂj 6149N B34D4E (9182 15-M |72%1
Pjssersx ICBM CPLX SAM supaear\FgglLlﬁv. 6249N B4B4BE (8192 27-a |,
PjESETSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY | 6249N B4B41E (9182 27-2 | o
BjATSK:SAMrSUPPORT FACILITY | 5617N 18138E (8127 . 1-E |,
M?GADAN'SAM“SUPPORT‘FACItITY | 5936N 15048E |8131 1-6 |,
LIEPAJA SAM SUPPODRT FACILITY 5631N B2106E |B152 3-0 |,
RIGA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5654N 82356E |P153 - 63-E | ooy
- TOROPETS SAM 'SUPPORT FACILITY 5624N #3138E |2153 123F |0,
MTSKVA SAM SITE E@1-1 5628N #3741E |9154 98 A
MiSKVA'SAM:SIIE EB4-1 5620N #3823E (8154 ° 98=C | 5cyy
25X1




TOP SECRET|:| |

Target Numbers

255
253

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC ]
KOSTROMA SAM 'SUPPORT ‘FACILITY I 5748N: 84183E . 8154 29-F ;gsﬂ
I o),
SUROK SAM ASSEMBLY AND SUPPORT .FACILITY 5627N @48P9E [B155 - 15-F 75!

SVERDLOVSK SAM~ : : 5652N Z6P49E |B156 39-6
KUYBYSHEV SAM SUPPORT FA.C.LLLT_Y_I_l 5317N @5817E [B165: 18-17 .|,

0
w1

T
ul
P iAV

ORSHA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY | 5429N 83825E |8167 : 67-D 75'
MOSKVA SAM SITE E25-1 | 5527TN @3624E |P1l67 122-0 25]
MOSKVA SAM SITE C24-1. 5527N #3659EF gle7 121-J -

| I B |
MOSKVA SAM SITE C25-1 5534N ﬁ\3652E 9167  121-K 25i
MOSKVA SAM STORAGE SITE 5 5537N @3653E |Bl67 . 15-B 25]
MOSKVA SAM SITE C19-1 | 5517N @3737E (@167 : 121-6 25=
MOSKVA SAM SITE C17-1 . | 5518N B83746E |B167 - 121-=F 25'

TOP SECRET

o
)]

o)
-




25%1

Target Coordiriates WAC Torget Numbers

BE NPIC
MﬁSKVA SAM ‘SITE Cl4-] | 5527N 03809E |B167 121-p |32
MﬁSKVA SAM SITE C12-1 | 5532N #3822E |B167 121-C  [5eyg
MﬁSKVA SAM ‘SITE C1@-1 | 5548N B3821E (8167 121-B - |55y
MﬁSKVA SAM_STORAGE SITE 2 | 5541N B3827E (0167 79 —
KTgLﬂlﬁ§gAQ_§Aﬂ_13A1§lNﬁ;EA£lej!j 5444N @2032E | 169 58=A [25%1
KHrDABULAK SAM SITE A27-2 | 5043N 11684E |82082 6-B |,oy;
KWADABULAK'SAM SUPPORT FACILITY | 5éé3N 11687 |@202 6-E |scy
Kﬂﬂ§gﬂgL§5_§Aﬂ_§uBEﬂRI_EA£IlITV | 5033N 13653E (8284 13-J 2501
NﬁDVGRNAYA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4835N B2436E |p232 183-P - |,
KRFMENCHUG»SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 4859N #3312 |B233 35-D |,y
KTAHA?GRSK~SA& SUPPORT FACILITY | 4843N B3736E |§234 19-C |o091
DOLON ‘SAM ‘SUPPORT FACILITY | | S@37N 67913E (9239 . 3-8 | ..
25X1

TOP SECRET




MDY ] 25%
TOP SECRET E |
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE | NPIC

VLADIVOSTOK :SAM SUPPORT ‘FACTLITY 2 4308N 13225E |9291 | 56 z%!
NALCHIK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY | 4332N 04337 |9325 42D |y
TASHKENT SAM SUPPORT FACILITY ! 4128N B6924E |9328 27-K |,
RIGA POSS MISSILE ASSOCIATED FACILITY 5T704N §2404E (8153 9-A 25!
TUAPSE MISSILE STORAGF ARFA 44P8N: 83987 |p249 464=E1 |rom

-= AIR -INSTALLATIONS -- '
25
ASPIDNOYE AIRFIELD 6921N 16134E (8066 1-A 25&
LENINGRAD. SEAPLANE ‘STATION 5956N D23@14E |P#153 36-W ZSIL
NORILSK/ALYKEL AIRFIELD 6918N B8717E |pg48 3-A [sop,
[ ]
' 8
PEVEK AIRFIELD 6945N 17036E (8865 9 25y
: 281
] TOP SECRET i




i TOP SECRET[ | | ) 2ok
l Target Coordinates WAC B;ErUfge’lN“"‘t::lc

| [T NIZHNIYE KRESTY AIRFIELD : 6844N 16121E| 2064 ' 2-A | 25%1
1

ZHIGANSK AIRFIELD - | 664TN 12324E| 987Y 2 |
l. UE'LKM_ AIRFIELD | 6531N 17918W| 2879 IR P
l BRATSK AIRFIELD | - 5621N 18139E| 8127: =M
' OKHOTSK AIRFIELD 5925N 14382E| 2131 R P
I CIRAVA AIRFIELD 5644N §2121E| 9152 16 |
..

Mclmmusm AIRFIELD | 5818N §2216E | P153 - e9-a|
lr MAlKSATIKHA AIRFIELD - | 5747N #3553E | £154)- 132 |
' POCHEP AIRFIELD | 5256N £3323E | 8167 18-a|
! F,ﬂljlé-v-y AIREIFLD S50BN D2649E | 168" 58-H1 n5%1
l MAMONOVO. AIRFIELD 5428N @1958E | #9169 81 |
i
1 . TOP SECRET | i




TOP SECRET i |
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC

KREMENCHUG 'AIRFIELD 4908N: 83329E 233 35-1 23
| | 25X1
EMBA AIRFIELD SOUTHWEST : | 484N #5880t [P236 22-H 25!
CHERNYSHEVKA AIRFIELD 4410N 13385E P282 8 l

25
VARFOLOMEYEVKA AIRFIELD SOUTH 4416N 13326E (282 57 ) l

SERAFIMOVKA AIRFIELD 4355N 13514E 5291‘ 34 [
. 1

NALCHIK AIRFIELD 4330N 24338E (8325 42-F
4 : ZBIL
CHIRCHIK: AIR FORCE /REPAIR SHOP ‘PUG 4129N #6935E 8328 19-A1
SURKHANY AIRFIELD 3744N OG6733E (@336 13-A 25 
GORKIY/STRIGINO AIRFIELD 5613N B4347E (0154 13-G6 2591
ARSENYEV AIRFIELD. 44@8N 13316E |B282 La4—-A l
| . 25X1
DOLON_ASHM FACILITY SB3iN BTILHE |B239 3-6 =
I 25X1
25k
TOP SECRET

‘ "




U0 SECRET | |

25%1

25X1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

™
w
>
383

== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-

PORT VLADIMIR NAVAL BASE

SCVETSKAYA GAVAN NVL BASE & SHIPYARD 263

SOVETSKAYA GAVAN :JPDO BT ‘B ‘BUK . SEVERNAYA

PROMYSLOVKA:-PROB ‘NAVAL SUPPDRT :FACILITY .

ZALIV VLADIMIRA MOTOR TORPEDO BOAT BASE .

KEM ARMY BARRACKS NARELA EAST -

PETROZAVODSK :ARMY BKS POLOVINA AL 7

I I
LENINGRAD MILITARY TRAINING AREA

6924N

4858N

4982N

4258N

4353N

6456N

6149N

6@88N

B3387E
14817E
14018E

13224E

13531E
83429E
B3405E

- @3018E

2851

0204

2284

9291

B291

2891

g1@2

2183

25 -

29-F

29-8

66

46-A

7-B1

15-M3

42-X1

T
o
X

P5X1
P5X1

P5X1

TOP SECRET




Approved O Reledse

TOP SECRET|

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
LAKHDENPOKHYA TRAINING AREA HUUANMAKI 6134N 930027 (0183 i3
RIGA ARMY BARRACKS NORDEK] | S565TN 024B3E (@153 | - 63-5
KURESSAARE ARMY BARRACKS AL 1 | 5814N ©82229E |9153 69-G1
PETRODVORETS  ARMY BARRACKS 5952N B2955E |@153 55-C
LAKHTINSKIY 'ARMY BARRACKS 5959N @#3010E |9153 36-4W2
K?Lmﬁ_m_em_r_ammum_uwmsm 564TN 83536E |0154 || | 208-A
Pi&&L.AJU;LA.LﬁjJ&LY_BAB.BAQQ-_AB]EA 5643N §3848E |#154 44=A
KUYBYSHEV MILITARY BARRACKS AREA 5312N B5010E |@165 17-E
POSTAVY HQ 69TH GDS MTZ RIFLE DIVISION 5587TN P2653E (2168 58-C1
PETROPAVLOVSK MILITARY INSTALLATIGN 5386N 15859E |H194 ii-M
KHABARGOVSK MILITARY ' INSTLN VOLKONSKQY 4829N 1353BE | 0204 41-D2

[}

[\S]
o

[N
w

[ae]
&)

B~
w

)
w

25

n N
o

N
5

W

[SSINS]

i) [\S]
)] w

\S3
w

- e

i

.

»»i . b

i <
=

e
=

TOP SECRET,

1@

am: ..




.. .38%]
] TOP SECRET[ | 1 o
Turgvet Numbers
! .. - . Target Coordinates WAC
ll . BE NPIC
VOLKONSK1IY M ' 483BN 13534E (0204 | 41-D1 | .
KRASYUKGVSKAYA ARMY BARRACKS . | 4738N 0408086E (8249 27-F o
. A
NIKOLAYEV MILITARY BARRACKS AREA 4655N: B3155E (@258 46-T: |
]
NIKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS NORTHEAST ‘AL 2 4658N @32081E (8258 - 46-N §§§%
NIKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS INGUL .RIVER- AL . 4788N B3201E (2258 46-52 |
ITURUP  ISLAND MILITARY INSTALLATION 4455N 1474PE |9280 1

CHERNYSHEVKA MILITARY INSTALLATION 4412N 13308E (@282 8-C . 2531

Kvlm_r_mm_mu_uﬂgmu_mmmll 4217N B2240E (0322 225-a 2201
BATUMI ARMY BKS S & BKS SSE & TRNG AREA 4135N 84139k (8324 3-B2 p—

TASHKENT ARMY BARRACKS: AND 0OCS 4118N D6915E (9328 ¢ 27-Q |,

TOP SECRET




i 5851
TOP SECRET B
I I 252

Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers

BE NPIC
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS ARFA | 4127N 86933EF 328 19-B2 25>.
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND STNRAGE AREA | 4127N 96934E 5328 12-B1 25‘
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND TRAINING ARFA | 4133N @6937E 328 18-D2 25’
DZHAMBUL BARRACKS- AND TRAINING ARFA 4253N BT126E 328 12=A :'
LIEPAJA ARMY DEPOT 5633N 02183E [B152 3-6 25}!1
TOROPETS AMMUNITION DEPOT NORTHEAST 5631N #3142 5153 123-A gg'
BOLOGOYE AMMUNITION DEPOT KUZHENKINO 5744N ©3358E : |#154 4=8 " 25'
SVERDLOVSK ‘AMMUNITIGN DEPCOT | S659N Z604TE |BL56 26~S :l
BAZHENOVD AMMUNITION DEPOT | 5645N @6111E (@156 26-P1 :Eil
KHADABULAK :AMMUNITION DEPOT BYRKA SQUTH 5643N 11556E (#2882 . 4-A 25l1
45%1
1 TOP SECRET '




25%1

©., i25¥%1
' . TOP ’SECRETIZ' 25%1
. Target Numbers
l ‘ Target ‘ Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
SOVETSKAYA 'GAVAN NVL TORPEDO DEPQOT pusl 4981N 14014E |8284 29-A iééi
| fo), |
' SOVETSKAYA GAVAN ORDNANCE DEPOT. TOKI PUG 4997N 14818E | 8284 35 _—
. KOMSOMOLSK SUPPLY : HWEST - SB32N 13656E |0204 22-B |,cy
l KOMSOMOLSK 'SUPPLY DEPOT CENTRAL -1 | 5834N 13700E | 0284 13-22 | .
' DUNAY NVL TPDO & MINE STOR KONYUSH%I(GVABAY 4251N 13221E - (8291 4B |, .
I DA
l TASHKENT MILITARY DEPQOT 4118N' B6920E |#328 27-%
|

—= ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS. —- -
MAKAT - INTERFEROMETER STATION 4755N £5348E (8247 7-A 5551
- AMDERMA TROPOSCATTER FACILITY | 6942N: 86125k |B049 1=F1 55%1
' ' . ; 25%1
' AMDERMA RADIO STATION SOUTHWEST: | 6942N B6132E |BP49 | 1=F 220
EEE I}
i . TOP. SECRET :




AMMIOVeU -, - o

crr 25%
TOP SECRETC__] | i |
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers Q
BE | NPIC
Aﬂmwﬁmnﬂ—l “6943N 26141E 249 1-6 35
OLENEGORSK RADIO STATION | 6BOTN 83314E POSL. 18-M <5x!
I .
OLENEGORSK ‘HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY _ 6810N 83317€  |Bo51 18-0 5:‘
MYS SHMIDTA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY } 6855N 17928W %265 | 5-F ?'
ZHIGANSK PROB HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 6647N 12324 (6671 2<D oy
SEVERODVINSK ‘HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 6429N B3939E |8892 7-J ifg
NENOKSA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 6438N 03908E (9892 S 21-A LW
ARKHANGELSK COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 6424N B4819E (9092 19 oy
IGARKA SUSPECT TROPOSCATTER ANTENNA 6728N: 8642E (8895 -0 |
| ! ‘ B
PETROZAVODSK HF COMMUNICATIONS EACILITY 6148N B3415E [#102 15-y |.;®
RIGA HF ‘RADIO STATION ULBROKA | 5656N @2416E |B153 63-Y 52!
2571
14 TOP SECRET




APPTUOVEU w, CICa wiviwsw, w v [ g A B B ey g e e e
) TOP-SECRET[ |
. Target Numbers
' .Target Coordinates WAC e NPIC
RIGA HF COMMUNICATIONS/BROADCASTENG FAC : | 5658N: 82423E - (#153 63-W |,
I 4 P
. RI|GA HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY | S5T@2N 92416E |8153 85-A | ..
l LENINGRAD POSS HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5944N #3815 |#153 . 36-v5 | .
LXK
. SVERDLOVSK :HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . | S5645N 86182E |g156 26-P2 | .
| : ; 3
' BARYBINGO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5516N B3 755E 51‘67'| ] 121-W " |22l
' Dolnuusoovo /ANTENNA FARM | 5528N: @3745E [g167 - 154=4 |,
. RAMENSKOYE HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS: REC FACILITY 5531N @38083E . |g167 TI=F | -
I 227
NOGINSK-RADIO STATION 4 5544N @3809E |B167 | F 12=D . |22%1
. | | 25%1
' PETROPAVLOVSK :HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5304N 15836E |8194 12=c1.|,..,
X
. ULAN-UDE HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5145N 18727 |@201 18-M1 | .
- | -
' SOVETSKAYA :GAVAN HF :COMMUNICATIONS FA_T 490PN 14P09E |9204 : 29-2- |,
- - 25%1
I . TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET| |

Torget

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

28%1

8

BE NPIC

NOVOCHERKASSK MF/HF -COMMUNICATIQONS FAC 4T24N B4002E |B249 27-6
NOVOSYSOYEVKA HF COMMUNICATIONS EﬁCILITY' 4411IN 13326E |[8282 57-A1
CHERNYSHEVKA HF 'COMMUNICATIONS FACJLITY 4414N 13309E (0282 8-D
TASHKENT :HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4117N 86921E (8328 27-B2
TASHKENT HF -COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4128N B6924E (8328 ° 27=K1
TASHKéNT HF -COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4121N B6926E (9328 27=W

| . | .
TASHKENT -RADIO STATION 4123N ©6928E (9328 |- 28-A
TASHKENT: PROBABLE HF COMMUNICATIONS FAC 4127N P6S23E |B328 27-v
NORILSK- AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 6917N- #880A3E  |B248 - 2-61
PECHENGA AIR DEFENSE HEADQUARTERS FAC: 6925N P3056E |PE51 | 23-A

I | , !
MYS SHMIDTA TALL KING-AW: RADAR FACILITY 6858N 17914W |BB65 5-D

25%X1

)
5
-

[\e}
o @

3]
w C
‘- G e

bS]

25

N
w
s

=

[\e}
o

\S]
j&

N
w1

NI
S )]

- an

b
w
e
=

TOP SECRET

16

- G

3%
o




" TOP-SECRET

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

: Terget BE NPIC
NIZHNIYE KRESTY TALL KING-AW RADAR FAC 6845N 16121E | BB66 1 | 2-D i?%i
| P:S
ZHIGANSK DUAL TALL KING FACILITY  6645N 12322E | 8971 2-A|
I 25%
SREDNE-KOLYMSK ‘TALL (KING ‘FACILITY 672TN 1534YE |2873 1-D
25¥1
UGOLNYY DUAL TALL KING-AD HEADQUARTERS FAC 6438N 17801E |B8B75 2=H1 | 251
UELKAL TALL KING—-AW RADAR 1T 6531IN 17918W |@875 19-8¢| _
KEM POSSIBLE TRAFFIC SURVEILLANCE RADAR 6456N @3425E (8891 7-C -
I 25¥1
VORKUTA. TALL KING-AD HQ FACILITY 6731N P64GBE |0894 4—K
| | 25¥1
PETROZAVODSK TALL ‘KING-AD HQ FACILITY 6153N #3485 (@182 15-M2 |
22X
VYBORG DUAL TALL KING-AW: RADAR -FACILITY 6044N° B2836E | 0183 39-B
25X%1
] (31

TOP SECRET

17




P SECRETT 25
TOP SECRET[ | | 3

Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC '
VYIMLAH:AMEEEMLHLmLLuai 6848N B2912F 123 39-F | 0
LIEPAJA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY: 5629N £21806E 152 3-C1 -
SAAREMAA- AIR -‘WARNING RADAR FACILITY . 5838N B2159E @152 . 18" zi
RIGA TALL KING FACILITY S5T@2N P2400RE 153 63~X .
[ | S , R |
PERESLAVL AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 5645N #3853 @154 - 44-B
[ _ | | N
GORKIY/SORMOVO RADAR- ASBLY & TEST AREA 5619N BG4347E Fl‘ﬂt ) 13-F1 -
KUBINKA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 5532N B83641E - @167 : 1 34=D .
P5x1
MOSKVA/MYACHKOVO INNER RING- AW: RADAR FAC 5532N @3742E @167 - 136-A . 25!
I | ' -5*'
SOVETSKAYA GAVAN TALL ‘KING-=AD HQ FACILITY 49§3N 14816 8284 35-K
l | 25ﬁi
ORSK TALL KING-AD HEADQUARTERS FACILITY 5116N B5835E @236 7-C -
| | 05%1
SHAGAN AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY S5@3TN B7914E 8239 - 3-B1 !
I I D 5%
TOP SECRET =R
i8




AMMIOVEU -, a wiviw/aw) - o

TOP SECRET
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC oE NPIC
TUAPSE TALL KING=AW RADAR FACILITY 449IN @3918E (0249 44=H
BUREVESTNIK TALL KING-AD HEADQUARTERS FAC . 4455N 14738E  |B288 1-Al .
TASHKENT AW RA 1TY 4117N §6923F . |@328 27-B1
KOKAYTY AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 3734N B6730E  |9336 13-B
KANIN NOS CONSOL STATION 6838N P4323E  |0050 - 4=A
SESTORETSK PROBABLE DF ‘ANTENNA FACILITY 6BBSN B2956E 51¢3»[::::]‘ 58-2
LENINGRAD: RADIO ASTRONOMY RSCH INST PULKOVD 5946N @3819E |§153 - 36-V1
OLGA ELECTRONICS FACILITY | 4351N 13529€ - |8291 . 24=H
—- INDUSTRY —-
LENINGRAD AIRFRAME PLANT 458/272 5959N #30817€ |8153 36-U1
LENINGRAD AIRCRAFT PLT KRASNYYE LUCHI :272 - S959N #3B18E . 153 - 36-U2

25X1

25¥1
25%1

25X1

25%1

25%1

25%1
25%1

25X1

25X1

25X1

25%1

25%1

TOP SECRET

”.ié .




AMMIUVeU v o vavav o

TOP SECRET

Do NI
o1 C

-

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

_ BE NPIC

LENINGRAD AIRCRAFY ENGINE PLANT 117 5959N @$3020E |9153 36-H

LENINGRAD AIRCRAFT 'ENGINE: PLANT 1466 600BN B3822E  |£153 - 36~H1

MOSKYA CENTRAL 'INSTITUTE OF‘AﬁRQ‘ENEINEr 5534N @3756E (8167 136-8

RAMENSKOYE ATRCRAFT EXPERIMENTAL PLANT 5535N B38QTE (8167 . - 58-A

VYBORG SHIPYARD 6042N §2845E  |81683 39-61

|
LENINGRAD SHIPYARD PETROVSKIY 5958N- @3815E (8153 36-W1
S%VETSKAYA GAVAN SHIPYARD 1 4859N 14817 (0284 . 29-D
I

NIKOLAYEV SHIPYARD OKTYABRSKOYE 4651N 93200E (8250 46-K
I I :

LENINGRAD CHEMICAL COMBINE OKHTENSKIY . 5958N #3030E  |P153 1 36-D
I , |

GORKIY PETROLEUM REFINERY NOVO GORKIY 5687TN #4408 |B155 i-B

5386N P5883E |P165 18-N1

KUYBYSHEV PETROLEUM REFINERY .LEND LEASE 3

LS
wo

[3¥) N
w (631 {

(S
o

8]
[$))

[S]
\/< [}
- o

5]
[&))

)
o

S
ot a
- . ..

TOP SECRET

28




prov

Y 1 28%1
TOP SECRET -
25¥1
. Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC T T

MUROM CHEMICAL :PLANT MORDOVSHCHIKOVO 5532N @42Y1E (0166 15-C: p5x1
I P5X1

KREMENCHUG 'CHEMICAL {INDUSTRY 4919PN #3327t |P233 35-F
P5X1

DZHAMBUL -SUPERPHOSPHATE PLANT 4256N OTII9E (@328 12-8"
5%1

KOVDOR -MINING ACTIVITY 6734N @3028E (8891 43-A -
I I 5X1

VORKUTA COAL: COMBINE 6731N 26359€  (B094 | 4=A .
| | 25%1
RIGA PROBABLE CONCRETE PRODUCTS PLANT STOSN @2438E (9153 63-H 15X1
25X1

ZAGORSK AMMUNITION: PLANT KRASNOZAVODSK 5627N #3813k 5154} T13-A
25%1
VERKHNYAYA ‘PYSHMA ELECTROLYTIC COPPER -PLT 5658N: B6035E (0156 | 26-B: $°%1
| ’ 25%X1

NCVOSIBIRSK EXPLOSIVES PLANT 5511N #82S5S9E  [#1l62 7-1
| 25%1

KUYBYSHEV (EXPLOSIVES PLANT: 5318N: 85022E: (9165 : 18-0
3541

)

sefit

TOP SECRET

21




pprove Or RKelease UUB/U UY . A - RUUUZUU UuUU - gg%i
OP SECRET[ | 1
I‘_ 25
Target - Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
LYUBERTSY EXPLOSIVES/SUSP PROPELLANT PLANT 5536N @3753E |B167 . 46-E1
| . 25X1
KREMENCHUG INDUSTRIAL INSTALLATION 4903N 03327 |8233 35-n |
NIKOLAYEV EXTRACTION INDUSTRY 4646N B3157E  |B250 46-U
| | : 25¥1
-- BASIC :SERVICES —- -
NIZHNYAYA TURA THERMAL POWERPLANT GRES 5837N B5958E |8156 19-B . Z?i
KREMENCHUG HYDRO 'POWERPLANT -GES 4904N #3315E |9233 | 35-E
| | ' 25‘
VALEK RAIL LINE | 6924N B8B1TE |@648 6=A - ‘
25%X1
-~ PORTS AND HARBORS —- l
MAGADAN PORT FACILITIES NAGAYEVO | 5934N 15843 |9131 1-H 25;'
. ‘ 253
VANINO: PORT ‘FACILITIES 49B5N 14016E |0284 ' 29-6 '
| | ’ 25
MAKHACHKALA PORT FACILITIES - ' 4259N B4T30E | 2325 35-4
[ | | | B
[ ]
-- STORAGE —= ' - .
NARO-FOMINSK ‘PETROLEUM STORAGE 5522N B3641E {8167 62-A !
25%
P5¥1
TOP SECRET l
22




ALDPTOVEU -

TOP SECRET| |

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

25X1

L25z<1

i BE | NPIC -
ZHABINKA POL STORAGE - 5211N P2401E (8168 | | 14=q1 P22l
SALASPILS EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 5653N B2421E |B153 - 185-A |
RIGA STORAGE AREA 5784N 02435 (8153 63-K |
BEREZAYKA STORAGE AREA 5758N #3353E (8154 129 -
SIKACHI ' 4844N 13545€ ' (8204 || | 4o 2t
1 . .
NEZHIN STORAGE AREA 5188N 83152 |§233 - 4g-8 |
== URBAN: COMPLEXES —-- -
SEVERODVINSK .COMPLEX 6434N B3950E (09892 7 F %
PEIROZAVODSK COMPIEX 6147N §3422E (8182 | 15 o551
BRATSK COMPLEX S618N 18147E (9127 | 1 —
25%

23

TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET|[ _

Target -~

Coordinates

WAC

Torget Numbers

BE

NPIC

MAGADAN: COMPLEX

RIGA COMPLEX

LOMONOSOV COMPLEX

LENINGRAD: COMPLEX

KUYBYSHEY COMPLEX

MUROM -COMPLEX

RAMENSKOYE COMPLEX

BOBRUYSK ‘COMPLEX

SOVETSKAYA GAVAN: COMPLEX

24"

5934N

5658N

5955N

5956N

5313N
5534N

5534N

5388N:

15848E

#24B8E -

82946E

23820E

P5814E
34293E

#3813E

2131 .

@153

#153 -

8153

1.

63

48

36

18
15

71

11-A:

29

[}
o

™Y
o

[§S]
w

S)
w1

Do
w

3o}
w

\S]
wu

[aN]
w

TOP SECRET

Ny}
(&

[\S} <
wul ‘ )
“wee N EEE CUNEC ER BN S EE BE EBE EE Em




Approved For gledsSe ZUUD/UDS/UY . A-R U U RUUUZUU UUUT= N 5%%1
l TOP SECRET | 250
l Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC .
KOMSOMOLSK COMPLEX | 5@33N 13720E 9204 - 13 izfi !
' NEZHIN COMPLEX | 5183N B3154E 9233 a8-a |
l SLAVYANSK ‘COMPLEX 4851N B3737E [9234 49
| 25%1
l BORISOGLEBSK :COMPLEX | 5122N 84205 [9234 ° 4=8 |
LD
l ORENBURG COMPLEX 5146N B5506E (8236 2 e
; X
l NIKOLAYEV COMPLEX ' 4658N 032088E  |[9258 - 46 25%1
25¥1
I LESOZAVODSK COMPLEX | 4528N 13324E 9282 27 e
25X
I SHIKOTAN-TO COMPLEX | 4348N 14645E (9292 5 -
I SHAKOTAN. COMPLEX | 4352N 14650E 9292 2 2:2
l BATUMI -COMPLEX | 4139N P4139E (9324 3 Jeus
MAKHACHKALA COMPLEX 4259N B4738E |9325 35 X
l | - 25%
1 TOP SECRET T
25




- e

e
=

Approved For Release ZUUL/US/UT™ A-RLDPU Us RUUUZUU viviear 35
TOP SECRET 25

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC

BE NPIC
PS5
NALCHIK COMPLEX 4329N 943378 9325 42 -
TASHKENT COMPLEX 4118N 06916E - $£328 27 -
CHIRCHIK COMPLEX 4138N B6935E $328 18 -
DZHAMBUL COMPLEX 4254N PT123E 9328 12-C .
L2
]
25

N TOP SECRET




R W B D S N e . - .- .

awisn

AMPTUVCU v v

TOP SECRET[ |

25%1

Target

-BULGARIA-

== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --

MALO BUCHIND MI R .
VRATSA ARMY CKS 1 |

SGFIYA AMMUNITION DEPOT KUMARITSA NORTH

Coordinates | WAC !‘ nIOVQE'lNUNIiTLSI
5X1
4241IN §2311E |B322 169 b5%1
. P5X1
4313N £2332E @322 182-8 pcyg
4251N B2317E 9322 136 oy
25%

et

TOP SECRET|




ARPPTOVEU w, ! avivn

TOP tET| il

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

Nl
4

\S3
w

. BE NPIC
- == ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS ~- -
. 25
Sﬂmammwmmn_l 4248N P2311E | 6322 : 138-B |25
-= INDUSTRY. == '
KURILO LEAD PL : 4249N $2321E | 8322 46 25%1
—-= URBAN: COMPLEXES —- - l
SOFIYA COMPLEX 4240N @2318E | 9322 85 25l
~CHINA-: I
~= MISSILES == ‘
" LU=TA CRUISE :MISSILE LAUNCH SITIE 3849N 12127€ | @381 18-D 251
-= AIR-INSTALLATIONS -=
PAD-TOU AIRFIELD 4934N 11@00E | p288 |; 13-8 | ;54
SHEN-YANG D THWEST 4146N 12322F | 9298 -85—E | o5y
x
A5L1
TOP SECRET i
28




TOP SECRET

25%1

25%1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-

S 29

TOP SECRET[ |

PAC-TOU MILITARY CAMP . 4837TN 18955E | 8288 13-K
| 5%1
531
CHI-LIN ARMY BARRACKS NDORTHWEST: 4356N 12628E (08298 31-1-
| | P5x1
HU—TIEN MILITARY AREA 3711N @7947E | 9335 i-B
[ P 5%l
CHI-MO POSSIBLE MILITARY AREA | 3624N 12834E | 8381 7-C L
| P5x
CHI-MO MILITARY CAMP 3627N 12831E | #8381 7-B
[ p5x1
FU-SHAN POSSIBLE MILITARY CAMP 3724N 12114E |8381 - B@-E
I | Psxl
- TANG-KU ARMY BARRACKS 3982N 11736E |£381 62-C1
\ £5x1
SHUI-TOU BARRACKS: AREAS 2442N 11826E |0498 71
[ ] pox1
KUANG-CHOU ‘POSSIBLE MILITARY AREA 2305N 11322E (8614 2-C
[ ] P5x1
KUANG-CHOU ‘MILITARY SCHOOL 2308N 11320E |f614 2-D
| P53l
LING-SHUI :MILITARY TRAINING AREA 1828N 1895BE |@618 2-B
[ p5%1
281




—‘ 0P SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
LING=SHUI PQ CKS- AREA 1831N 11082E [9618 2-F Loy
CHI-CHI-HA-ERH ARMY SUPPLY DEPOT SOUTHWEST 4718N 12355E (283 28-F §;X1
SHEN-YANG SUPPLY DEPOT | 4148N 12331E [9290 55~ 25]
TIEN-CHI PROBABLE MILITARY STORAGE 3632N 12848E [9381 146-A 25.'
|
NAN-CHUANG COASTAL DEFENSE SITE 3559N 12817 (9386 42-C 25"
-~ ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS -- !
CHING-TAQ HF : ON | I-TSUN 3608N 12025E (9381 13-L [3851
YUN-NAN-1 PROB RADIO TRANSMISSION STATIO 2531N 18B44E |8555 6-8 | &
-- 'INDUSTRY -- l
TAI-YUAN ARMAMENT: PLANT : 3752N 11233E (9382 12-a o @
| |
TAI-YUAN EXPLOSIVES & MSL PROPELLANT CPLX 3759N 11233 |6382 12-0 -
|
HSI-AN ‘AIRCRAFT ENGINE: PLANT 3423N 19859 |9384 3-8

[Nl

al

TOP SECRET

30




TOP SECRET[ |

i

*. Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

Aaif .

TOP SECRET

. BE NPIC
HUANG-PU SHIPYARD 2306N 113196 |@614 2-85 |
DA
CHI-LIN: CHEMICAL PLANT 4354N 12635E |6290 31-H [O°F
I I [25X1
CHI-LIN SYNTHETIC FUELS PLANT . I 4355N 12632E |0299 3M-E |
| 5%
LU-TA. CHEMICAL COMBINE KAN-CHING-TZU 3857N 12137E (8381 . 18-N1
| | b 531
LU-TA PETROLEUM REFINERY - 3858N 12139 (@381 18-L
I I P5X1
TAI-YUAN PHOSPHATE FERT :PLT SHAN-HSI 3749N 11229 (9382 12-R2
| P5x1
CHI-CHI-HA-ERH_AMMUNITION PLANT 672 472IN 12358E |0283 28-E
I | P5X1
AN-SHAN IRON AND STEEL PLANT 4188N 12259E (8289 1-C
I | L5X1
SHEN-YANG HEAVY MACHINERY PLANT 4148N 12322E (0290 - 55-Y1
[ | 5%l
WEN-KUAN-TUN AMMUNITION PLANT 724 4152N 12329E (6290 - 55-X |
I %
CHI-LIN IRON AND STEEL PLANT 4353N 12633E |0299 31-D
I I L5X1
LU-TA STEEL PLANT 3858N 12137E (9381 18-N
I I P5X1
B 3|




TOP SECRET[ | |
Target Coordinates WAC Torget Numbers
BE NPIC
TANG-SHAN STEEL PLANT 3938N 11812€ [#381 65-E
TAI-YUAN ARMS & AMMUNITION PLANT 743 3753N 11229€ . |#382 C12-v
TAI-YUAN IRON AND STEEL PLANT 3755N 11233E |9382 12-6
TAI-YUAN METALLURGICAL PLANT: 3758N 11231E (8382 12-P
LAN=CHOU STEEL :PLANT ‘HSI-KU 3618N 18327 |9383 - 3-71
HSI-AN BALLISTICS/SHELL TEST FACILITY 3425N 19858E (9384 - 11-D '
| N
HSI-AN' INDUSTRIAL ‘INSTALLATION 3416N 18964E (@385 21-D n5'
HSI~-AN MUNITIONS- PLANT 3418N 1P908E |2385 - | 21-8 |23
[ | =
KUANG-CHOU 'ARSENAL: CHIH-CHING | 2312N 11314E |g614 2-Al1 zr».l
l ]
~— BASIC :SERVICES -—
PAC-TOU 'THERMAL POWERPLANT 2 - 404BN 108954E |9288 - 13-G1 25‘
| |_J G 25X
TOP SECRET -




: - -~ 2BE
i TOP SECRET _
l |2521
1 - . Target Numbers
' - - Sl - ‘ Tadrget Coordinates WAC Py I NPIC
AN-SHAN THERM : . 4187N 12259€ |0289 1=c1 )
24
' CHI-LIN HEAT AND THERMAL POWERPLANT - 4353N 12634E |8290 31-01|
X
I CHING-TAO THERMAL POWERPLANT SSU-FANG 3686N 12019E |@381 13-M et
l LU-TA THERMAL :POWERPLANT ‘1 AMANGGAWA 3854N 12134E |2381 18-S
I | 25X1
' TAI-YUAN THERMAL POWERPLANT 2 3758N 11231E |8382 12-pP1
25X1
I YUNG-CHING HYDRO POWERPLANT (LIU-CHIA HSIA 3556N 18319 (0384 3T L
I I \ ’ ' %
' HSI=AN THERMAL POWERPLANT 2 PA-CHIAD 3418N 1P903E (@385 21-8
] I I . - 25X1
' -=- 'PORTS AND HARBORS —-= -
LU-TA: PORT ‘FACILITIES 3855N 12139E (@381 18-C1
I‘ | A 25%1
" | TANG-KU ‘PORT FACILITIES 3998N 11744E |@381 62
. | | 25X1
™ | CHAN-CHIANG: PORT ‘FACILITIES 2111N 11823E [#615 -8 |
;B
. o TOP SECRET
33




APPTOVEU »

]

TOP SECRET| |

Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
== STORAGE: —=
LU=TA SUPPLY DEPOT SAN-SHIH-LI-PAQ 3908N 12138E 38Y . 153
I .
CHI-LIN:P 0 FACILITY 4356N 12634E 9298 31-G6
HSI-AN STORAGE AREA. | 3412N 10904F 385 ZI"C
-— ‘URBAN: COMPLEXES --=
PAC-TOU COMPLEX 4036N 118081E 288 - 13-C:
HO-TIEN COMPLEX 3785N 87955¢€ 335: 1-A
|
CHING-TAD. COMPLEX 3604N 12819E 381 . 13
| I
YEN-TAL::COMPLEX | 3732N 12124E 381 - 80 -
TANG-KU COMPLEX 3901N 11748E 38Y . 62-C -
TANG—-SHAN: COMPLEX 3938N 11811E b381 A5
| |
LIN-HSI COMPLEX 3943N 11827¢ 381 133
| I
CHIN-HSIEN COMPLEX 3986N 12143E 381 10
|

34

[Se1S]

TOP SECRET




. . 3B%#1
TOP SECRET[ | _
|.4 5X1
Target Numbers
. .» Target Coordinates WAC
BE | NPIC
TAI-YUAN. COMPLEX 3752N 11233E |@382 12 . Zzii
HSI-AN COMPLEX 3417N 18857 (@384 3 e
NAN-CHUNG COMPLEX 3047N 18685E |8495 55-A |
CHUAN-CHOU COMPLEX 2455N ‘11835 (9498 15 -
| |
A5X1
-CUBA- ‘
—~— MISSILES --
SANTIAGO DE CUBA NAVAL BASE AND: PORT 20881N 875504 |8585 76 poxl
LA VEGUITA SAM ASSEMBLY AREA 2849N BT615W |8585 34-27 ,
I P5X1
CONSTANCIA SAM SITE Al@-2 2214N 98830W 9586 56-E
P5X1
ALQUIZAR SAM SITE A38-2 2249N ©8238W |0586. 13-1 |
PN
MARIEL SAM SITE 2 A38-2 23P8N 88248W 9586 nr-w |
: . 253}
S TOP SECRET
35°




| TOP SECRET[ |
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers '
BE NPIC )!
PUNTA BRAVA SAM SITE A3g-2 | 23Q1IN §8231W (0586 483-A [T
SANTIAGO DE CUBA SAM SITE A23-2 | 1959N @7550W |0647 - c24=c | W
: . : _ 253
Si\NTIAGG SAM TRAINING AREA | [ 1| 1958N 87751w  |g647 24-D 25!
——= AIR INSTALLATIONS —-- l
HOLGUIN AIRFIELD | 2847TN B7618W /|@585 34=C ggﬁ
JAIME GONZALES AIRFIELD | 2289N @8824W |B586 51-C |oy, |
PLAYA BARACOA- AIRFIELD 23P2N 28234W . 8586 22 25!
ANTONIO MACEQ AIRFIELD 1958N: B7550W (8647 . 9 25i
—- MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —- '
LA QUINTA MILITARY CAMP : | 2082N B7551W |@585 - 76-N1 ji
l
SANTIAGO MILITARY CAMP CUABITAS 2803N 875484 . |8585 76-v ;1
I |
SANTIAGO DE CUBA MILITARY CAMP NW 2883N B7554W . |@585 76-X1 | |
[ | ‘5'l

(o]
[
e

TOP SECRET

36




ARPPTOVEU U o

TOP. SECRET

=

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
EL CRISTO MILITARY INSTALLAYIHN__1 2888N 97547W | 8585 65-A
HOLGUIN. MILITARY CAMP Ni | 2857N 87616 |B8585 . 34-$
ENSENADA COLORADO 22082N 08025W |8586 477
CIENFUEGDS LANDING BEACH 2202N B8836W (8586 51-y
JURAGUA MILITARY ACTIVITY 2209N 8835w 0586 285-C
ANTON RECIO MILITARY INSTALLATION 2211N 080836W |0586 429

[ i B

SPECIAL AREA GREEN 2255N 08242W |8586 497
GUANAJAY MILITARY CAMP MARTIN MESA [::::::] 2257N #8243W |0586 ° 215-D
SPECIAL- AREA OREGON 2259N 88244W (8586 . 493
SPECIAL AREA OHIO 2301N #8239W  |3586 496

25%1 |

25%1

25X1

25%1
25¥1

25¥1

25X1

37

TOP SECRET




A i n

TOP SECRET[

Target

Coordinates

SPECIAL AREA VERMONT

SPECIAL AREA TEXAS

MAR VERDE LANDING BEACH

GUANTANAMO AREA -

—— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS --:
RANCHO ‘LUNA -LOW SIEVE RADAR SITE

LA SOCAPA LOW SIEVE RADAR SITE

SANTIAGO DE CUBA EW/GCI RADAR SITE

—CZECHOSLOVAKIA- -
== AIR -INSTALEATIONS ——

NETOLICE AIRFIELD

== STORAGE: ~=

CESKE BUDEJOVICE EXPLOSIVES STORAGE

- 2301N

2302N

1957N

2018N

2282N

1958N.

1959N

4992N

4859N

28248W -

382354

g7556W

875254

288254

B7552%W .

87551W

B1412E

B1428E

~ Target Numbers . :
WAC

BE NPIC !
] 9 2 5XT
p586 492 25}i
7586 - 495 L
. , 25!
647 78 ZS’Xll
9585 32-L |,
2586 4T7-A 25'
2647 24-F ffi
2647 248 |, '
#231 | ] 128 2521

2 5
i
g231 29-D 25!1

38

TOP SECRET




PDPoTOVGeW v, -

TOP* SECRET

281

-25%1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE | NPIC
P5X1
—EGYPT-
—- MISSILES —-

AL ISKANDARIYAH SAM SUPPORT FACILITY | 3118N @3803E |0447 6-D ;iii
i 5
-~ AIR-INSTALLATIONS —-—

AL ISKANDARIYAH SEAPLANE STATION | 3111IN B62958E |P448 2-¢ | ..,
AL ISKANDARIYAH AIRFIELD | 3111N B2957E (0448 - -8 |
[ 5%
ASWAN DAM AIRFIELD 2357N 03249 (8567 2 e
[ | 53

-~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-

AL _ISKANDARIYAH ARMY CAMP AND AAA SCHOOL - 3118N: B3003E |B447 6-H | ..

AL ISKANDARIYAH ARMY BARRACKS ABU QIR 3118N @3004E 9447 6=6 |
I l DA

AL AMIRIYAH TENT -CAMP I 3103N P2948E (0448 1-c |
I PR PN

AL ISKANDAREFYAH ARMY BARRACKS & HQ NORTHERN 3113N B2956E |0448 2-F | ..
| %

Tl

39

TOP SECRET




| TOP SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

ASWAN ARMY BARRACKS NORTH NAJ:AL AMRAB

~= ‘INDUSTRY -=:

AL _ISKANDARIYAH AMMUNITION Pl ABUI OIR 1@

== BASIC SERVICES —-

ASWAN DAM & HWY BR OV NILE - RIVER

—= ‘URBAN. COMPLEXES —=

AL ISKANDARIYAH: COMPLEX

2407N B3254¢

3119N £3883E

24082N 83252E

3112N @2955E

0544

G447

D544 :

B448 °

3

TOP SECRET

40

[SCRN\e
Ul

\S]
Ul

- e ..

W]
wu

-l

N
[

\e]
wu

v . \ﬁ v

EE]

——




25X6
Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1

K

Q"q

Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1




, 4 P o N Pl - N X . ..i,

' 755
| TOP SECRET | .
Target Coordinates ’ WAC IL Turgethumbers
5
~HUNGARY—
-— MISSILES -=
BrQAEEi1_&Aﬁ;ﬁuzzﬂal_fAciLllx;z;__ 4708N: 91829 B252 9-D |33
25‘
—— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —— |
PATKA PROB HF 'RADIO/MICROWAVE FACILITY 4715N $1827E [B252 53-G 2J!
TOP SECRET
42




—YVIVIRCA R i) v

TOP SECRET[ |

2

| 25%1
Target Numbers
. Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
-- URBAN COMPLEXES —-
SZEKESFEHERYAR. COMPL FEYX 4712N G1825E |B252 53 25%1
—~INDONESIA-:
== MISSILES --
DJAKARTA SAM SITE TAMBUN 86155 18781€E |g982 1-p - |25%1
== AIR -INSTALLATIONS --
TARAKAN- AIRFIELD B319N 11733E (@862 1 251
MAPANGET AIRFIELD P132N 12455E |@#863 - 2 25%1
—=!MiLiTARY.INSTALLATIDNS -
DJAGAKERSA'ARHY BARRACKS I 2618S 1P651E 982 84-C 2541
RAWABADAK MILITARY COMPLEX | B621S 10649E - (9982 84-B 25%1
- TJIBINONG ARMY BARRACKS 26285 1B651E :|g982 - 96-A 25%1
BOGOR ARMY 'BARRACKS 9632S 10649E @982 - 18-C . | 25%1
TANDJUNGPRIOK VEHICLE DEPOT 268265 1ﬂ654E-3F982_ 34-E 25%1
| 531

43 .

TOP SECRET




APPIOVEU U Cled vivie av;

TOP SECRET

Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC P NPIC
DJAKARTA AMMUNITION STORAGE AREA | #614S 10651F (9982 - 33-F -
~= INDUSTRY --
TARAKAN OIL FIELD EAST. | #318N 11737€ - |8862 1-D
~~_PORTS AND HARBORS —= -
PASIR PORT FACILITIES | 2354N 18823E (6861 || ] 1-a
BUNJU PORT FACILITIES | 9330N 11748E [8862 6
TUAL HARBOR | 85485 13245E (9986 12
I :
BENDA PORT FACILITIES $845S 11513E 1192'| 4
| |
-~ 'STORAGE: -= ‘ |
BUNJU ‘CRUDE PETROLEUM !STORAGE | P328N 11758 [9862 9 g%?
JAKARTA POL 'STORAGE TANDJUNGPRIOK GROUP - P606S 10654 |8982 36-C | ..
| 1
-— ‘URBAN: COMPLEXES —- - ,
SINTANG COMPLEX P804N 11130E |#861 3-A 2!1

TOP SECRET

44




APPIoved Ol eledse wiviezaw U AT LD TU UUUZUU JUUT- L é)%%éjl:

| TOP SECRET ,
I [}25}{1
Torg;t Numbers
“Target - Coordinates WAC
l v BE | NPIC
" | TARAKAN COMPLEX ‘ 318N 11738E |B862 | 1-8- 25}{1
25%]
- IRAQ-
I. -~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS -- |
' AL_MAWSIL ARMY BARRACKS GHAZLANI 3619N B4308E | 0340 - 1-p f25xl
25X1
AL_MAWSIL AMMUNITION DEPOT ‘ 3618N B4308E |B340 1-C
25¥1
-~ MISCELLANEOUS —-
AL_MAWSIL GOVERNMENT CONTROL CENTER 3620N B4308E 0340 1-B
. 25%1

o ~ TOP. SECRET ‘
45




25X6
Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1

K

Next 1 Page(s) In Document Denied

e"g

Approved For Release 2006/05/09 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200130001-1




APpIoved ro = R S

__ _—
TOP SECRET| | I | o
Target I Coordinates I WAC l Target Numbers ’
25
—JORDAN- '

== MILITARY .INSTALLATIONS —= - ,
AL AQABAH ARMY BARRACKS AND ‘SUPPLY DEPOT 2932N P3500E (9447 17-A Al

-~ 'PORTS AND HARBORS --= '
AL AQABAH PORT FACILITIES 2931N 03508E (0447 . | 17-¢  |324d

~NORTH KOREA-

-= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-- » '
CHONGJIN AVIATION SCHOOL 4148N 12946E |8298 96-D 25'1
KUYONG=NI ‘MILITARY CAMP 3745N 12608E |0380 - 89 —_—

| | [}

-~ ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —- '
CHONGJIN: RADIO BROADCAST FACILITY ' 4146N 12942E 19298 96-1 Z!l

TOP SECRET ¥




AMMIUVOU w, A vaviw/aw, w7y oy v A m i) wavae,

T ... BB#L
l TOP SECRET [ 251
Targe; Numl;evs
s Target . Coordinates WAC
' BE NPIC
—-— INDUSTRY —-—
. HUNGDOK I-DONG ‘NITROGEN FERTILIZER: PLANT : 3958N 12738E |§380 22-g |#°%L
g ’ 251
l HUNGDOK I-DONG CHEMICAL PLANT: PONGUNG - 3951IN 12735E |0388 22-D
I I 25¥1
- | CHONGJIN: IRON AND STEEL PLANT KIMCHAEK ‘ 4145N 12945E (8298 96-F
I | | 25¥%1
l CHONGJIN SPONGE: IRON' PLANT | 4146N 12947E  |8299 96-G
| 25%1
HUNGDOK I-DONG EXPLOSIVES PLANT ‘ 3949N 12735 |#380 - 22-8
l I ] 25%1
HUNGDOK I-DONG. COPPER REF INERY ' 3958N 12737E (8388 22-¢
l I I 25%X1
: ~- URBAN. COMPLEXES —-
l HUNGDOK I-DONG ‘COMPLEX 395@N 12737 |9388 | 22-A
| | 25%1
" | HAMHUNG COMPLEX ' 3955N 12732E |@388 - 29-8
I { I 25¥%1
I —MONGOLIA- :
- —— URBAN COMPLEXES —-
' sglanuuum NUUR ‘NEW SETTLEMENT | 4348N 11153E  |@288 - 21
25¥1
- P TH1
l C TOP- SECRET
- 49




BON
[

[ae]
w

t
o

t

N ] [3%] 58] T T T
| . L P R :J‘ . L _ L1 il . w R
- O E P ) v BN W e

TOP SECRET |
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
~POLAND-
~= MISSILES -=
GDANSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5431N B1816E F169  38-E
== AIR -INSTALLATIONS —-—
NADARZYCE-AIRFIELD 5328N- #1629E : P169 128
BORNE: PROBABLE AIRFIELD 5330N #1634E 169 237-C
|
WILCZE ‘LASKI AIRFIELD 5335N #1642E Elbg 237-A
GRUDZIADZ AIRFIELD 5328N1318478 Bre9 46
LISIEKATY AIRFIELD 5331N @1851E Flbg 46-D
=~ ‘MILITARY 'INSTALLATIONS --:
GDYNIA NAVAL BASE OKSYWIE 5432N #1833E P169 38-=C
DRAWSKO POMORSKIE MANEUVER AREA 5325N @1545E P1é69 284
|
TOP SECRET

58




AMMIOVeY v, ) wiviw/nw, - oy oy g BN A A~y s s

TOP SECRET Lo B

.‘ L25X1
Target Numbers
l . Target. Coordinates WAC v NFIC
-~ ‘PORTS AND HARBORS --
' GDYNIA PORT FACILITIES 5432N B1832E [B169 38-8 [0
|
" -~ 'URBAN. COMPLEXES ~- -
| GDYNIA COMPLEX 5432N P1832E [#169 38 o
I I _
‘ ~RUMANTA-
l -- MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —--
TIMISOARA ARMY BARRACKS CHISODA 4543N 02113 |p251 /| [ 1r6-8 |22%]
-~ ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATEONS -= :
'l CARACAL AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 44B5N @2420E P251° 22-8 |,
' -~ URBAN' COMPLEXES —=
lf BUCURESTI COMPLEX | : 4426N D2606E - P251 18 Sk
[ TIMISOARA COMPLEX | ' 4547N 92113E P251. 116 S
BRASOV COMPLEX. | 4539N B2535E P251 83 —
- P5X1
I‘ S TOP: SECRET
51




AMPTUVCU v,

“TOP SECRET|

R
«m

[SS]
w

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

-SAUDI ARABIA-
—= AIR -INSTALLATIONS --=
RIYADH AIRFIELD

JUDDAH- AIRFIELD

== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-:

AR RIYAD- ARMY .BARRACKS

AR RIYAD MILITARY ACADEMY .

AR RIYAD- ARMY BARRACKS & SCHOOL

AR RIYAD- AIRBORNE TRAINING AREA:

- ELECTRONICS/CU&HUN!CATIDNS -

JUDDAH COMMUNICATIONS STATION

JUDDAH- RADIO STATION

2442N P4643E

21306N B83912E

2439N P4642E
244N 04643E
2441N B4643E

2442N P4642E

2124N B3914E

2127N ©83912E

‘@546

: 3546
@546

@546

2566 -

2546

#8566

B566

o

o T

T
()

T T
w o

T
()

T
.

=y
o

o e

T
(=

52

TOP SECRET




(.-

TOP SECRET|

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
~— PORTS AND HARBORS —-=
JUDDAH PORT FACILITIES 2129N 83911E |B566 1-A
~SYRIA-
—= AIR -INSTALLATIONS —-
HUMAYMIM AIRFIELD | 3524N P3557E |0426 35
-— MILITARY: INSTALLATIONS —- - v
HALAB MILITARY BARRACKS & STORAGE NW 3612N B3708E |0341 4-p
HALAB MILITARY BKS AND STGE AREA/CENTRAL 3612N 83788E (0341 . 4-D
| | . ' ‘
HALAB '‘PROBABLE MILITARY STORAGE AREA 3612N B3788E |#341 4-¢
| |
HALAB ARMY BARRACKS & TNG CEN HANANU ___ 3612N 93719 |2341 4=F
-- URBAN: COMPLEXES —=:
3612N B83710E |9341 4

HAILAB; COMPLEX

N
S]
P
e

)
o
o
=

25X1
25X1

25%X1

25¥1

TOP- SECRET.

53




APPIOVea ro clodoc ZUU0TUOUD AN T U

. éé. ]
TOP SECRET[ | | j

2573

. Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC oE NPIC '

~TIBET- - '
-~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —- - '

LI=MA MILITARY POST: 2828N P9TBPE 436 16-c |,
| | ' '
CHIKONG: PROBABLE REST ‘AND REFUEL  POINT 2839N B9727E 9436 9-F: |
| i
CHIANG-TZU MILITARY . ATE 2857N @8931E pP43s8 12-F |
~YUGOSLAVIA- l
—— AIR -INSTALLATIONS —= I
DUBROVNIK AIRFIELD 4234N, §1815E 321 . 7 Z?il

54

TOP SECRET

253




55

- TOP SECRET
INDEX PAGE -
USSR~

AMDERMA RADIO STATION SOUTH 14
AMDERMA RADIO STATION SOUTHWEST 13
AMDERMA TROPOSCATTER FACILITY. 13
ARKHANGELSK COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 14
ARSENYEV AIRFIELD 8
ASPIDNOYE AIRFIELD 6
BARYBINO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15
BATUMI ARMY BKS S & BKS SSE & TRNG AREA 11
BATUMI -COMPLEX 25
BAZHENOVO AMMUNITION DEPOT 12
BEREZAYKA STORAGE AREA 23
BOBRUYSK COMPLEX 24
BOLOGOYE AMMUNITION DEPOT KUZHENKINO 12
BORISOGLEBSK COMPLEX 25
BRATSK 'AIRFIELD 7
BRATSK COMPLEX 23

BRATSK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY

TOP SECRET

BUREVESTNIK TALL KING—-AD HEADQUARTERS FAC 19
CHERNYSHEVKA AIRFIELD 8-
CHERNYSHEVKA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
CHERNYSHEVKA MILITARY INSTALLATION 11
CHIRCHIK- AIR FORCE :REPAIR SHOP:PUG 8
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA 12 .
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS- AND TRAINING AREA 12
CHIRCHIR BARRACKS AREA 12
CHIRCHIK COMPLEX 26I
ICiRAVA~AIRFIELB 7
DOLON- ASM FACILITY . 8

[ %
5
PO<!
|

25%1

25%X1

25%X1

25X1

25411




ADPIoved Ol ReEledote JUO/U UY . LT U w) JUUZUU JUU -

.-
TOP SECRET Agj
| 258
PAGE I
DOLON SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5
DOMODEDOVO ANTENNA FARM 15 ’
| 25
IDUNAY NVL TPDO & MINE STOR KONYUSHKOVA BAY 13
] 258
DZHAMBUL BARRACKS- AND TRAINING AREA 12 '
DZHAMBUL COMPLEX 26
DZHAMBUL SUPERPHOSPHATE PLANT 21
EMBA AIRFIELD SOUTHWEST 8 '
EMBA MSL TEST CENTER SUPPDRT AREA B . 2
GORKIY PETROLEUM :REFINERY NOVO GORKIY 20
GORKIY/SORMOVO RADAR ASBLY & TEST AREA 18
GORKIY/STRIGING AIRFIELD : 8 '
IGARKA SUSPECT TROPOSCATTER ANTENNA 14
JOKANGA SAM :SUPPORT FACILITY . 2
ITURUP ISLAND MILITARY INSTALLATION 11 '
KALININ BKS AND TRAINING AREA CHAPAYEVKA 18
l | 2511
KALININGRAD SAM TRAINING FACILITY 5 '
KANIN NOS CONSOL STATION ‘ 19
KEM ARMY BARRACKS NARELA: EAST 9
KEM POSSIBLE TRAFFIC -SURVEILLANCE RADAR 17
KHABAROVSK MILITARY _INSTLN VOLKONSKQY 19 '
KHADABULAK :AMMUNITION DEPOY BYRKA SOUTH 12
KHADABULAK SAM SITE A27-2 . 5
KHADABULAK :SAM ‘SUPPORTY FACILITY ’ 5 l
KOKAYTY AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY . 19
KOMSOMOLSK COMPLEX 25
KOMSOMOLSK ‘SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5 l
yoMenMOl S SUDDI Y DEDONT CENTRAL 1 12 =
KOMSOMOLSK SUPPLY DEPDT :SOUTHWEST 13
KOSTROMA :ICBM R/R.- TSFR PT:& AUX SPT .FAC 1
KOSTROMA SAM SUPPDORT ‘FACILITY .4
KOVDOR MINING ACTIVITY 21

56

N8
wan
paes

TOP SECRET




APpProved O Reled UUG/U U, A-RUFU U RUUUZUUTOUUUT=

| TOP SECRET[ | 2o
[ | 25x1
' PAGE
KOZELSK .ICBM COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY . 2.
. KOZELSK 1CBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT 1
KRAMATORSK :SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 5
KRASYUKOVSKAYA ARMY BARRACKS 11
KREMENCHUG -AIRFIELD 8-
. KREMENCHUG CHEMICAL .INDUSTRY 21
' KREMENCHUG HYDRO POWERPLANT -GES 22
KREMENCHUG INDUSTRIAL 'INSTALLATION 22
l KREMENCHUG SAM :SUPPORT FACILITY 5
- 251
KUBINKA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 18
l’ KURESSAARE ARMY BARRACKS AL 1 18
KUYBYSHEV COMPLEX 24
KUYBYSHEV :EXPLOSIVES PLANT 21.
KUYBYSHEV MILITARY BARRACKS AREA 18’
I KUYBYSHEV PETROLEUM REFINERY LEND LEASE 3 28
KUYBYSHEV -SAM 'SUPPORT FACILITY 1 4
KYUSTENDIL :ARMY .BARRACKS NORTHWEST : 11
l LAKHDENPOKHYA TRAINING AREA HUUANMAKI1 i
LAKHTINSKIY ARMY BARRACKS 18-
LENINGRAD AIRCRAFT ENGINE: PLANT 117 28
' LENINGRAD AIRCRAFT ENGINE: PLANT 466 22
l LENINGRAD AIRCRAFT PLT KRASNYYE LUCHI 272 19
LENINGRAD AIRFRAME PLANT .458/272 19
LENINGRAD. CENTRAL SCIENTIFIC INST KRYLOV: 27
l LENINGRAD: CHEMICAL: COMBINE OKHTENSKIY 29
LENINGRAD. COMPLEX 24
LENINGRAD MILITARY TRAINING AREA 9
. LENINGRAD POSS HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15
- LENINGRAD RADIC ASTRONOMY RSCH INST -PULKOVO i
LENINGRAD SEAPLANE 'STATION 6
i LENINGRAD SHIPYARD PETROVSKIY 28
' LENINGRAD SUSPECT R & D FACILITY 27
) LESOZAVODSK. COMPLEX 25
57 25
] TOP SECRET




58

ADPDIoveJd Ul RESAdSE UUO/U UY . UUUZUU

TOP SECRET[ |

LIEPAJA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
LIEPAJA ARMY DEPOT

LIEPAJA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY

LOMONOSOV COMPLEX

LYUBERTSY EXPLOSIVES/SUSP :PROPELLANT.: PLANT
MAGADAN COMPLEX

MAGADAN PORT FACILITIES NAGAYEVO

MAGADAN SAM SUPPORT FACILITY

MAKAT INTERFEROMETER STATION

MAKHACHKALA COMPLEX

MAKHACHKALA PORT FACILITIES

MAKSATIKHA AIRFIELD

MAMONOVO AIRFIELD

MONNUSTE AIRFIELD

MOSKVA CENTRAL :INSTITUTE OF ‘AERO-ENGINES
MOSKVA SAM SITE C19-1

MOSKVA SAM SITE Cl2-1

MOSKVA SAM:SITE Cl4-1.

MOSKVA SAM .SITE C17-1

MOSKVA SAM 'SITE C19-1

MOSKVA SAM SITE C24-1

MOSKVA SAM .SITE C25-1

MOSKVA SAM SITE E@1-1

MOSKVA SAM SITE E@4-1

MOSKVA SAM:SITE E25-1

MOSKVA SAM . STORAGE SITE 2

MOSKVA SAM STORAGE SITE 5
MOSKVA/MYACHKOVO ' INNER RING AW RADAR FAC
MURMANSK SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY 3

MURCOM CHEMICAL PLANT MORUDOVSIHCHIKOVGD
MUROM COMPLEX

MYS SHMIDTA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 1
MYS SHMIDTA TALL KING-AW: RADAR FACILITY
NADVORNAYA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY.

TOP SECRET

P

NN
o

e
(S

TN L NP WWH P D PUVINE N

%%%i

[N
R (&)

™
-




59

ADPTOVeQd O Reledoe UUCTU U .

TOP SECRET

I

PAGE
NALCHIK AIRFIELD 8
NALCHIK COMPLEX 26
NALCHIK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 6
NARO-FOMINSK ‘PETROLEUM 'STORAGE 22
NENOKSA HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 14
NEZHIN COMPLEX 25
NEZHIN STORAGE AREA 23
NIKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS INGUL RIVER AL 1. i1 .
NIKOLAYEV ARMY BARRACKS NORTHEAST AL 2 11
NIKOLAYEV COMPLEX 25
NIKOLAYEV -EXTRACTION ' INDUSTRY 22
NIKOLAYEV MILITARY BARRALKS AREA i1
NIKOLAYEV SHIPYARD OKTYABRSKOYE 28 -
NIZHNIYE KRESTY AIRFIELD 7
NIZHNIYE KRESTY TALL KING-AW: RADAR FAC 17
NIZHNYAYA TURA THERMAL POWERPLANT GRES 22
NOGINSK -RADIO STATION 4 15
NORTLSK  AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 16
NORILSK CHEMICAL PLANT 9
NORILSK 'SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2
NORILSK/ALYKEL AIRFIELD 6
NOVOCHERKASSK MF/HF .COMMUNICATIONS FAC 16
NOVOSIBIRSK ([EXPLOSIVES PLANT 21
NOVOSYSOYEVKA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 16
OKHOTSK AIRFIELD 7
OLENEGORSK :HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 14
OLENEGORSK :RADIO STATION 14
OLENEGORSK 'SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY . 2
OLENEGORSK (5AM (SUPPORT FACILITY . 2
OLGA ELECTRONICS FACILITY 19
DRENBURG COMPLEX 25
ORSHA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4
ORSK TALL KING-AD HEADQUARTERS FACILITY 18-

TOP SECRET

25%1




69

TOP SECRET

PECHENGA AIR DEFENSE HEADQUARTERS FAC
PERESLAVL AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
PERESLAVL-ZALESSKIY BARRACKS AREA
PETRODVORETS ARMY BARRACKS
PETROPAVLOVSK 'HF -COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
PETROPAVLOVSK MILITARY INSTALLATION
PETROPAVLOVSK: POSSIBLE. NAVAL CW STORAGE
PETROZAVODSK ARMY BKS POLOVINA AL 7
PETROZAVODSK COMPLEX

PETROZAVODSK ‘HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
PETROZAVODSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY
PETROZAVODSK ‘TALL KING-AD HQ FACILITY
PEVEK AIRFIELD

PLESETSK ‘ICBM CPLX SAM SUPPODRT:FACILITY
PLESETSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY
POCHEP -AIRFIELD

PORT VLADIMIR NAVAL BASE

POSTAVY AIRFIELD

POSTAVY HQ 69TH GDS MTZ RIFLE DIVISION

PROMYSLOVKA PROB NAVAL SUPPORT FACILITY .
RAMENSKOYE AIRCRAFT -EXPERIMENTAL PLANT
RAMENSKOYE COMPLEX
RAMENSKOYE HF 'COMMUNICATIONS REC -FACILITY
RIGA ARMY BARRACKS NORDEKI

. RIGA COMPLEX

RIGA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

RIGA HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS/BROADCASTING FAC
RIGA HF RADIO STATION ULBROKA

RiGA PUSS MISSILE ASSOCIATED FACILITY
RIGA PROBABLE CONCRETE PRODUCTS PLANT:
RIGA SAM SUPPDRT FACILITY

RIGA STORAGE AREA

RIGA TALL KING ‘FACILITY

TOP SECRET

1]
am
W

s

i8]
w

1

Do




61"

APRPTOVEU O cloa iy —

TOP SECRET

SAAREMAA AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY
SALASPILS EXPLOSIVES STORAGE

SERAFIMOVKA AIRFIELD

SESTORETSK 'PROBABLE DF ‘ANTENNA FACILITY
SEVERODVINSK COMPLEX

SEVERODVINSK 'HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SEVERODVINSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY .FACILITY .
SEVERODVINSK iSAM SUPPDRT :FACILITY 1
SHADRINSK ICBM 'COMPLEX SUPPORT :FACILITY
SHADRINSK ICBM ‘R/R- TRANSFER POINT

SHAGAN AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY.
SHAKOGTAN COMPLEX

SHIKGTAN-TO COMPLEX

SIKACHI ALYAN STORAGE AREA

SLAVYANSK COMPLEX

SOVETSKAYA GAVAN COMPLEX

SOVETSKAYA GAVAN HF :COMMUNICATIONS FAC:
SOVETSKAYA- GAVAN NVL ‘BASE ‘& SHIPYARD 263
SOVETSKAYA GAVAN NVL TORPEDO :DEPOT .PUG
SOVETSKAYA GAVAN ORDNANCE DEPOT :TOKI :PUG
SOVETSKAYA GAVAN SHIPYARD 1

SOVETSKAYA GAVAN TALL KING-AD HQ FACILITY
SOVETSKAYA GAVAN :TPDO BT ‘B BUK .SEVERNAYA
SREDNE-KOLYMSK TALL KING FACILITY.
SURKHANY AIRFIELD

SURGK SAM ASSEMBLY AND SUPPORT ‘FACILITY
SVERDLOVSK :AMMUNITION DEPOT .

SVERDLOVSK HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SVERDLOVSK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY:.1
TASHKENT ARMY .BARRACKS AND GCS

TASHKENT "AW:'RADAR TRAINING FACILITY
TASHKENT COMPLEX
TASHKENT HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY.
TASHKENT HF <COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

TOP SECRET[ ]

25X1

25k




25
- TOP SECRET[ |
I I 25%¥1
PAGE l
TASHKENT HF 'COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
TASHKENT MILITARY DEPOT - 13 l
TASHKENT -PROBABLE HF :COMMUNICATIONS FAC 16 A
TASHKENT :RADIO STATION 16
TASHKENT :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 6
TOROPETS AMMUNITION DEPOT ‘NORTHEAST 12 '
TOROPETS SAM SUPPORT FACILITY . 3 o
TUAPSE MISSILE STORAGE AREA 6 -
TUAPSE TALL KING—=AW: RADAR FACILITY 19 '
TYURATAM POSSIBLE SUPPORT -AREA 2 -
UELKAL - AIRFIELD 7
UELKAL TALL KING-AW: RADAR FACILITY 17 - l
UGOLNYY DUAL TALL KING-AD HFEADQUARTERS FAC: 17 1
UGOLNYY SAM :SUPPORT FACILITY 2
ULAN-UDE ‘COMPLEX 24
ULAN-UDE HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY is l
VALEK RAIL LINE 22 ’
VANINO: PORT :FACILITIES 22
VARFOLOMEYEVKA AIRFIELD SOUTH B '
K A FIFCIRODIYTIC COPPER PIT 21 !
I 25¥2
VLADIVOSTOK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2 ) 6 l
VOLKONSKIY MILITARY TRAINING AREA ) 11 .
VORKUTA COAL. COMBINE 21
VORKUTA TALL KING-AD HQ FACILITY ) 17
VYBORG AW-AIR DEFENSE HQ FACILITY. 418 l
VYBORG DUAL TALL KING=AW RADAR FACILITY 17
VYBORG SHIPYARD 20 ]
YEDROVO ICBM :COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY. 1. .
YEDROVU 1CBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER -POINT 1 |
YOSHKAR-0OLA :ICBM COMPLEX SUPPDRT FACILITY . 1
YOSHKAR-OLA ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER PT: 1.
ZAGORSK :AMMUNITION PLANT 'KRASNOZAVODSK ¢ 21| 25!1
|
62

TOP SECRET 2ox




63

TOP SECRET

I

PAGE
ZALIV VLADIMIRA MOTOR TORPEDO BOAT :BASE 9
ZHABINKA POL STORAGE 23
ZHIGANSK AIRFIELD 7
ZHIGANSK DUAL TALL KING FACILITY 17
ZHIGANSK PROB HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 14

-BULGARIA-
KURILO LEAD PLANT DAMENRETZ 28
MALO ‘BUCHINGC MILITARY TRAINING CAMP 27
SOFIYA AMMUNITION DEPOT KUMARITSA NORTH 27
SOFIYA COMPLEX 28
SOFIYA RADIO STATION :KOSTINBROD 28
VRATSA -ARMY BARRACKS '1° 27
—CHINA-

AN—-SHAN IRON AND STEEL :PLANT: 31
AN~SHAN THERMAL POWERPLANT :SHOWA 1 33
CHAN-CHIANG: PORT ‘FACILITIES 33
CHI-CHI-HA-ERH AMMUNITION PLANT 672 .31
CHI-CHI-HA-ERH ARMY SUPPLY DEPOT SOUTHWEST: 38
CHI-LIN ARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST 29
CHI-LIN CHEMICAL PLANT 31
CHI-LIN HEAT AND THERMAL POWERPLANT 33
CHI-LIN IRON AND STEEL -PLANT 31
CHI-LIN PROBABLE EXPLOSIVES PROD FACILITY 34
CHI-LIN SYNTHETIC :FUELS PLANT 31
CHI-MD MILITARY .CAMP: 29
CHI=MO POSSIBLE MILITARY AREA 29
CHIN-HSIEN COMPLEX 34
CHING~TAQ: COMPLEX 34
ICHING—TAD HF ‘RADIO COMMO STATION LI-TSUN 38

TOP SECRET

25%1

25X1

25%2




TOP SECRET[ |
| |
PAGE '
CHING-TAD THERMAL POWERPLANT SSU-FANG 33
CHUAN-CHOU ‘COMPLEX 35 '
FU-SHAN POSSIBLE MILITARY CAMP 29 )
HO-TIEN COMPLEX 34 .
HO-TIEN MILITARY AREA : 29 ‘
HSI-AN AIRCRAFT ENGINE PLANT 30 l
HSI-AN BALLISTICS/SHELL TEST FACILITY 32
HSI-AN' COMPLEX 35
HSI-AN INDUSTRIAL ‘INSTALLATION 32 l
HSI-AN MUNITIONS: PLANT - 32
HSI-AN STORAGE AREA 34
HSI-AN THERMAL :POWERPLANT 2 PA-CHIAO 33 l
e HUANG=PU ‘SHIPYARD 31
KUANG=CHOU ‘ARSENAL. CHIH-CHING 32
KUANG-CHOU ‘MILITARY SCHOOL 29 :
KUANG-CHOU 'POSSIBLE MILITARY AREA 29 I
LAN=CHOU STEEL PLANT HSI-KU 32
LIN-HSI COMPLEX : _ 34
LING-SHUI MILITARY TRAINING AREA ) 29 l
LING-SHUI POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS AREA - 38 |
LU=TA CHEMICAL COMBINE KAN~CHING-TZU 31
LU-TA CRUISE MISSILE LAUNCH SITE 28
LU-TA: PETROLEUM REFINERY 31 l
LU-TA: PORT ‘FACILITIES 33
LU-TA STEEL PLANT. 31
LU-TA SUPPLY DEPOT :SAN-SHIH-LI-PAQ 34 '
LU-TA THERMAL POWERPLANT 1 AMANOGAWA 33
NAN-CHUANG -COASTAL DEFENSE SITE Y
NAN=CHUNG COMPLEX 35 [ ]
PAU-TOU AIRFIELD 28 | ]
PAC-TOU COMPLEX - 34 -
PAD-TOU ‘MILITARY CAMP 29 \
PAO-TOU ‘THERMAL POWERPLANT 2 32 l
SHEN-YANG AIRFIELD ‘SOUTHWEST 28
64 sekd
TOP SECRET _




65

PPTOUVEU O o wavae aw

TOP SECRET[ |

PAGE
SHEN-YANG HEAVY MACHINERY PLANT 31
SHEN-YANG SUPPLY DEPOT 38
SHUI-TOU BARRACKS- AREAS 29
TAI-YUAN ARMAMENT: PLANT 34
TAI-YUAN ARMS & AMMUNITION PLANT 743 32
TAI-YUAN COMPLEX ‘ 35
TAI-YUAN EXPLOSIVES & MSL PROPELLANT CPLX 38
TAI-YUAN IRON AND STEEL PLANT 32
TAI-YUAN METALLURGICAL PLANT 32
TAI-YUAN: PHOSPHATE FERT :PLT SHAN-HSI . 31
TAI-YUAN THERMAL POWERPLANT 2 33
TANG-KU ARMY BARRACKS 29
TANG-KU COMPLEX 34
TANG-KU 'PORT FACILITIES 33
TANG-SHAN: COMPLEX 34
TANG-SHAN STEEL PLANT 32
TIEN-CHI :PROBABLE MILITARY STORAGE 32
WEN-KUAN-TUN AMMUNITION PLANT 724 21
YEN-TAIL COMPLEX 34
YUN—-NAN~-1 PROB RADIC TRANSMISSION STATION 38
YUNG-CHING HYDRO POWERPLANT LIU-CHIA HSIA 33

-CUBA-

ALQUIZAR SAM SITE A38-2 35
ANTON RECIO ‘MILITARY INSTALLATION 37
ANTONIO ‘MACEO 'AIRFIELD 36
CIENFUEGOS LANDING ‘BEACH 37
CONSTANCIA :5AM SITE A1@-2 35
EL -CRISTO MILITARY INSTALLATION 37
ENSENADA COLORADO LANDING BEACH 37
GUANAJAY MILITARY. CAMP :MARTIN MESA 37.
GUANTANAMO :AREA 38

TOP SECRET

25%1

EEES




66

PO

AI“l ed Ol Relgdoe Z2uvuov oo, B £ By oy o o B B e 2 2 g A A=A A
TOP SECRET
|
PAGE
HOLGUIN AIRFIELD 36 -
HOLGUIN MILITARY CAMP NW 37
JAIME GONZALES AIRFIELD 36
JURAGUA MILITARY ACTIVITY 37
LA QUINTA MILITARY CAMP 36
LA SOCAPA LOW SIEVE RADAR SITE 38
LA VEGUITA SAM ASSEMBLY AREA 35
MAR VERDE :LANDING BEACH 38
MARIEL SAM SITE 2 A38-2 35
PLAYA BARACOA AIRFIELD 36
PUNTA BRAVA SAM SITE A39-2 36
RANCHO LUNA LOW SIEVE RADAR SITE 38
SANTIAGO DE CUBA EW/GCI RADAR SITE 38 -
SANTIAGO DE CUBA MILITARY CAMP NW 36
SANTIAGO DE CUBA NAVAL BASE AND PORT 35
SANTIAGO DE CUBA SAM SITE A23-2 36
SANTIAGO MILITARY CAMP CUABITAS 36
SANTIAGO SAM TRAINING AREA 36
SPECIAL AREA GREEN 37
SPECIAL AREA OHIO 37
SPECIAL AREA OREGON 37
SPECIAL AREA TEXAS 38
SPECIAL AREA VERMONT 38
-CZECHOSLOVAKIA-
CESKE BUDEJOVICE: EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 3g
NETOLICE AIRFIELD 2g
~EGYPT-
AL AMIRIYAH TENT :CAMP 39
AL ISKANDARIYAH AIRFIELD 39

TOP SECRET

[\S]

(N

‘ R U W EE ) AR A AR W uE an

el [N}
o o
F-—

roro

>
==




67

TOP SECRET| |

PAGE
AL ISKANDARIYAH AMMUNITION PL ABU QIR 18- 49
AL ISKANDARIYAH ARMY BARRACKS & HQ NORTHERN 39
AL ISKANDARIYAH ARMY BARRACKS ABU QIR 39
AL ISKANDARIYAH ARMY CAMP AND AAA :SCHOOL 39
AL ISKANDARIYAH COMPLEX 48
AL ISKANDARIYAH SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 39
AL ISKANDARIYAH SEAPLANE STATION 39
ASWAN ARMY BARRACKS NORTH NAJ AL AMRAB 49
ASWAN DAM & HWY BR OV NILE RIVER 40
ASWAN DAM AIRFIELD 39

—HUNGARY~=

BUBDAPEST :SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY 2 42

TOP SECRET

25%6

(NN
(€551
Dl




68 -

APProvead ®) ClCdoT viwieaw - o

TOP SECRET

PATKA PROB HF RADIO/MICROWAVE FACILITY
SZEKESFEHERVAR COMPLEX
SZENTENDRE CBR SCHOOL

~INDONESIA-

BENOA PORT :FACILITIES

BOGOR ARMY BARRACKS

BUNJU CRUDE PETROLEUM STORAGE
BUNJU PORY ‘FACILITIES

DJAGAKERSA ARMY BARRACKS
DJAKARTA AMMUNITION STORAGE AREA
DJAKARTA POL STORAGE TANDJUNGPRIOK GROUP
DJAKARTA SAM SITE TAMBUN
MAPANGET AIRFIELD

PASIR PORT FACILITIES

RAWABADAK ‘MILITARY COMPLEX
SINTANG COMPLEX

TANDJUNGPRIOK -VEHICLE DEPOT:
TARAKAN: AIRFIELD

TARAKAN: COMPLEX

TARAKAN OIL FIELD EAST:
TJIBINONG ARMY BARRACKS

TUAL HARBOR

-IRAQ-

AL MAWSIL AMMUNITION DEPOT
AL MAWSIL ARMY BARRACKS GHAZLANI

Al MEALIr T AT A ma e i . o

AL FmAnd1L GUOVERNMENT -CONTROL CENTER

PAGE

42
43
42

45
45
45

TOP SECRET




| TOP SECRET[ |
' PAGE
25¥6

I ~JORDAN-

AL AQABAH ARMY BARRACKS AND SUPPLY DEPOT: 48
. AL AQABAH PORT FACILITIES , 48
- —NORTH KOREA-

CHONGJIN AVIATION SCHOOL 48

- CHONGJIN IRON AND STEEL PLANT KIMCHAEK 49

CHONGJIN: RADIO ‘BROADCAST -FACILITY . 48

69

TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET[ | *
| 25%X1
PAGE . '
CHONGJIN SPONGE: IRON PLANT 49
HAMHUNG COMPLEX 49 I
HUNGDOK I-DONG CHEMICAL PLANT: PONGUNG 49
HUNGDOK I-DONG COMPLEX 49
HUNGDOK I-DONG COPPER -REFINERY . 49
HUNGDOKI-DONG EXPLOSIVES PLANT 49 l
HUNGDOK I-DONG NITROGEN FERTILIZER PLANT 49
KUYONG=NI MILITARY CAMP 48
-MONGOLIA- '
SEBHUULTIN NUUR NEW SETTLEMENT 49 '
—POLAND-
BORNE: PROBABLE ‘AIRFIELD 59 - l
DRAWSKD -POMORSKIE MANEUVER AREA 50
GDANSK SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 50 -
GOYNIA COMPLEX 51 l
- GDYNIA ‘NAVAL BASE OKSYWIE 50
GDYNIA PORT FACILITIES 51
GRUDZIADZ AIRFIELD 58
LISIEKATY AIRFIELD . =Y
NADARZYCE: AIRFIELD 50
WILCZE LASKI AIRFIELD : 50 l
—RUMANIA- '
BRASOV -COMPLEX 51 .
BUCURESTI COMPLEX 51 ]
CARACAL- AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 51
TIMISOARA ARMY BARRACKS CHISODA 51 -
TIMISOARA COMPLEX » 51 l
~SAUDI ‘ARABIA-"
AR RIYAD AIRBORNE TRAINING AREA 52 l
19 25 !
TOP SECRET I‘




71

JTOVeU v ! awiwsgw) DT v

TOP SECRET

AR RIYAD ARMY BARRACKS

AR RIYAD ARMY .BARRACKS & SCHOOL
AR RIYAD MILITARY ACADEMY
JUDDAH AIRFIELD

JUDDAH: COMMUNICATIONS STATION
JUDDAH PORT FACILITIES

JUDDAH RADIO STATION

RIYADH AIRFIELD

-SYRIA-

HALAB ARMY .BARRACKS & TNG CEN HANANU
HALAB. COMPLEX

HALAB MILITARY BARRACKS & STORAGE NW
HALAB MILITARY BKS AND STGE AREA/CENTRAL
HALAB PROBABLE MILITARY STORAGE AREA
HUMAYHMIM AIRFIELD

-TIBET-
CHIANG=TZU MILITARY INSTALLATION
CHIKONG: PROBABLE REST ‘AND REFUEL POINT
LI-MA MILITARY POST:

-YUGOSLAVIA- -

DUBROVYNIK ‘AIRFIELD

TOP SECRET

54 -

25%1

25¥1

[NON
(€03
[




TOP SECRET |
|
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
H
|
1

TOP SECRET |




